

COMMITTEE REPORT

MADAM PRESIDENT:

The Senate Committee on Economic Development and Technology, to which was referred Senate Bill No. 370, has had the same under consideration and begs leave to report the same back to the Senate with the recommendation that said bill be AMENDED as follows:

- 1 Page 10, between lines 10 and 11, begin a new paragraph and insert:
2 "SECTION 13. IC 22-4-18.1-6.5 IS ADDED TO THE INDIANA
3 CODE AS A **NEW** SECTION TO READ AS FOLLOWS
4 [EFFECTIVE UPON PASSAGE]: **Sec. 6.5. (a) This section applies**
5 **to a meeting of the council at which at least four (4) members of the**
6 **council are physically present at the place where the meeting is**
7 **conducted.**
- 8 **(b) A member of the council may participate in a meeting of the**
9 **council using a means of communication that permits:**
- 10 **(1) all other members of the council participating in the**
11 **meeting; and**
- 12 **(2) all members of the public physically present at the place**
13 **where the meeting is conducted;**
- 14 **to simultaneously communicate with each other during the**
15 **meeting.**
- 16 **(c) A member who participates in a meeting under subsection**
17 **(b) is considered to be present at the meeting and may vote on any**
18 **matter properly presented during the meeting.**
- 19 **(d) The memorandum of the meeting prepared under**
20 **IC 5-14-1.5-4 must also state the name of each member who:**

1 **(1) was physically present at the place where the meeting was**
 2 **conducted;**

3 **(2) participated in the meeting using a means of**
 4 **communication described in subsection (b); and**

5 **(3) was absent."**

6 Page 12, line 34, after "executive of a" insert "**second or third**
 7 **class**".

8 Page 12, line 35, delete "(5,000);" and insert "**(5,000) and is located**
 9 **in a regional workforce area;**".

10 Page 14, line 11, after "based" insert "**or faith based**".

11 Page 15, line 6, delete "All of the local elected officials" and insert
 12 **"Each county"**.

13 Page 15, line 7, delete "agreement," and insert "**agreement of all the**
 14 **local elected officials in that county,**".

15 Page 15, line 11, delete "five" and insert "**one**".

16 Page 15, line 11, delete "(500,000)" and insert "**(100,000)**".

17 Page 15, line 15, delete "one" and insert "**five**".

18 Page 15, line 15, delete "(100,000)" and insert "**(500,000)**".

19 Page 16, line 1, delete "Assist in the selection of" and insert
 20 **"Select"**.

21 Page 16, line 1, after "operator" insert "**on behalf of its workforce**
 22 **investment board**".

23 Page 16, line 3, delete "Assist in the selection of" and insert
 24 **"Select"**.

25 Page 16, line 5, after "providers" insert "**on behalf of its workforce**
 26 **development board**".

27 Page 16, line 8, delete "Assist in the oversight of" and insert
 28 **"Oversee on behalf of its workforce investment board"**.

29 Page 16, line 10, delete "Assist in the development of" and insert
 30 **"Develop an"**.

- 1 Page 16, line 10, delete "plans" and insert "**plan**".
- 2 Page 16, line 11, delete "encourage" and insert "**encourages**".
- 3 Renumber all SECTIONS consecutively.
(Reference is to SB 370 as introduced.)

and when so amended that said bill do pass .

Committee Vote: Yeas 5, Nays 4.

Senator Ford, Chairperson